## Houston County Order in Probate Cases Regarding Citation by Posting Pursuant to Supreme Court Misc. Docket No. 20-9042

Pursuant to Supreme Court Misc. Docket No. 20-9042, the Court finds that in order to limit the exposure of both the public, and the County Clerk's Office, it is Ordered that Texas Estates Code section 51.053(a) is modified as follows for Houston County:

Sect. 51.053 Service by Posting

(a) The county clerk shall deliver the original and a copy of a citation or notice required to be posted to the sheriff or a constable of the county in which the proceeding is pending. The sheriff or constable shall post the copy on the Houston County website at www.houstoncountytx.gov/government/countyclerk.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that service by posting, pursuant to the Texas Estates Code Sect. 51.053, is modified as stated above until the expiration of Supreme Court Misc. Docket No. 20-9042 or any subsequent order by the Supreme Court to extend 20-9042.

Signed this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of April, 2020.

Sarah Tunnell Clark, Judge

Local Administrative County Court at Law Judge

Houston County, Texas